## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Spongeables LLC	05/09/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Evriholder Products, LLC		
Street Address:	1500 South Lewis Street		
City:	Anaheim		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92805		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7987547		
Application Number:	13169265		
Patent Number:	8186853		
Application Number:	12308108		
Application Number:	13889043		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2136870498

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (213) 787-2500

Email: DEDocketing@novakdruce.com

Correspondent Name: Grant T. Langton
Address Line 1: 333 S. Grand Ave.
Address Line 2: Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	33952-00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Grant T. Langton PATENT

502408848 REEL: 030739 FRAME: 0200

\$200.00 7987547

٥

Signature:	/Grant T. Langton/
Date:	07/03/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=33952-00001 - Patent Assignment a	as recorded Jul 3 2013#page2.tif as recorded Jul 3 2013#page3.tif as recorded Jul 3 2013#page4.tif

**EXECUTION VERSION** 

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Spongeables LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 460 S. Hindry Avenue, Suite D, Inglewood, CA 90301 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") has acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions listed in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, and has disclosed the same in the Patents and applications for Patents of the United States therefor, said Patents and applications for Patents having been filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, as well as disclosing the same in the Patents and applications for Patents of Foreign Countries, said Patents and applications for Patents having been filed with respective Foreign Patent Offices; and

WHEREAS, Evriholder Products LLC, an Indiana Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 1500 South Lewis Street, Anaheim, CA 92805 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Applications for Patents, and in and to any Patents of the United States and Foreign Countries to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and Assignee does hereby accept the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and applications for Patents, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said applications, and any and all Patents in the United States and all Foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Patents may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions, applications for Patents, and Patents above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Page 1 of 4

**EXECUTION VERSION** 

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its

successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful

oaths and do all acts reasonably necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance,

enforcement and defense of any Patents and applications for Patents for said inventions (collectively

"Cooperation"), at the expense of Assignee (or its successors, legal representatives and assigns), whenever

counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise, provided that

during such time as Michael Popovsky shall be employed by Assignor, Mr. Popovsky shall not receive

additional compensation for such Cooperation: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said

applications for Patents or said Patents, or any proceeding in connection with any Patents or applications for

Patents for said inventions in any country; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any

application for Patents, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Patents, to be obtained thereon, is

lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests that any Patent(s) issued for inventions listed in Schedule A be issued

in the name of Assignee, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and

assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

Page 2 of 4

# [SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT]

Date:	**************************************	Signature:
		Michael Popovsky, CEO
		Spongeables LLC
Date:	May 9, 2013	Signature:
	* *	Gary Sechoff, CEO
		Eurihalder Producte 110

# [SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT]

Date:	May 9, 2013	Signature:  Michael Popovsky, CEO Spongeables LLC
Date:		Signature: Gary Seehoff, CEO Evriholder Products, LLC

## **EXECUTION VERSION**

# SCHEDULE A

Country Name	Application #	App. Date	Status	Issue Date	Patent No.
United States	10/562,311	12-22-05	Issued	8-2-11	7,987,547
United States	13/169,265	6-27-11	Pending	N/A	N/A
United States	12/599,273	11-6-09	Issued	5-29-12	8,186,853
United States	12/308,108	12-8-08	Pending	N/A	N/A
United States	13/889,043	5-7-13	Pending	N/A	N/A
Mexico	286427	12-21-05	Issued	5-10-11	PA/a/2005/014173
Europe	EP 04777507.7	1-13-06	Pending	N/A	N/A
Korea	KR 2005-7025172	12-28-05	Pending	N/A	N/A
Europe	EP 07795882.5	12-22-08	Pending	N/A	N/A
Korea	KR 2009-7000340	1-8-09	Pending	N/A	N/A
Canada	CA 2690716	12-8-09	Pending	N/A	N/A

LEGAL\_US\_W # 75020867.1

**RECORDED: 07/03/2013**